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Salford City Council Response to ILF Consultation 
 

Question 1 
Do  you  agree  with  the  Government’s  proposal  that  the  care  and  support  needs  of 
current  ILF  users  should  be  met  within the  mainstream  care  and  support  system, with 
funding  devolved  to  local  government  in  England  and  the  devolved  administrations  in 
Scotland and Wales?1  This would mean the closure of the ILF in 2015. 

RESPONSE 

 The proposal to disband the two Funds and transfer a sum in lieu to local authorities is 
happening  at  a  time  when  local  authorities  are  working  with  increasingly  stretched 
budgets. 
 
There  will  be  some  recipients  under  original  Fund  and  then  the  Extension  Fund  who 
have  sat  outside  of  the  local  authority  assessment  process  and  would  need  to  be 
assessed for the first time. This will involve extra work for assessment staff that is likely 
to  be  intensive  and  lengthy  and  may  result  in  destabilising  long  standing  care 
arrangements. There may well be differences in the criteria for  access to care  services 
between the local authority and ILF. 
 
Longer-term  maintenance  of  established  high  cost  packages  of  support  for  the  local 
authority managing ever increasing spending restrictions will be difficult. 
 
Some supported living situations have set up on the basis of ILF awards and these may 
be jeopardised. This could lead to inappropriate residential alternatives or expensive out 
of  area  placements  with  all  the  potential  for  conflict  between  services  users,  their 
families/carers and the local authority.  
 
Clients  contribute  more  towards  ILF  packages  of  care  so  either  care  provision  is 
reduced or the local authority picks up the financial shortfall. 
Given the concerns above we don’t think we would agree with the proposal. It is placing 
a heavier burden on the local authority that is delivering services in unprecedented 
adverse economic circumstances. It could destabilise existing care provision and likely 
to diminish the level of care that can be delivered. Those involved are unlikely to be 
happy about the new arrangements and unnecessary conflict may ensue.  

 

Alternative Approach 

An alternative approach would be to continue with direct payments from the ILF to 
recipients. This has operated relatively successfully over the last 3 years since the 
closure of the fund to new applicants. It would ensure continuity for those who currently 
receive ILF support and would take away the risks identified above.  

 

As people stop receiving payments the aggregate funding released could be calculated 
nationally and paid across to Local Authorities to support the continuance of the scheme 
objectives within the Adult Social Care eligibility framework 

 

Question 2 

What  are  the  key  challenges  that  ILF  users  would  face  in  moving  from  joint  ILF/Local 
                                                           

1 Funding for ILF users in Northern Ireland is currently the responsibility of the Northern Ireland 
Department for Social Development, not the Department for Work and Pensions. 



Authority to sole Local Authority funding of their care and support needs? How can any 
impacts be mitigated? 

 

RESPONSE 

Difficulties – see response to question 1.  
 
Specifically, 
 
Risk of destabilising long term care arrangements for existing recipients as the ILF fund 
works  to  different  criteria  and  funding  levels.    This  group  of  service  users  is  the  most 
complex  of  those  involved  –  most  likely  to  be  dependent  on  multi-stranded  support 
packages. 
 
Assessment  of  need  by  the  local  authority  is  likely  to  be  intensive  and  operate  to 
different eligibility criteria. This may impact on the expectations of ILF recipients. 

 

Mitigation  would  include  effective  communication  on  the  changes  -    ILF would  need  to 
be  clear  about  communication  and  that  the  funds  are  not  being  transferred  to  Local 
Authorities with the same guarantee of existing allocations to individuals 
 

Question 3 

What impact would the closure of the ILF have on Local Authorities and the provision of 
care and support services more widely?  How could any impacts be mitigated? 

RESPONSE 

Difficulties – see response to question 1. 
 
 It  will  involve  extra  staff  time  in  conducting  new care  assessments,  reviewing  existing 
ones  where  ILF  was  a  component,  with  the  likelihood  of  only  being  able  to  offer  a 
reduced  pare  package.  This  may  be  mitigated  in  the  short-term  by  the  availability  of 
transfer monies. 
 
The impact of this could also be mitigated against by providing additional assistance to 
local authorities to undertake this role. 

 

Mitigation  would  include  effective  communication  on  the  changes  -    ILF would  need  to 
be  clear  about  communication  and  that  the  funds  are  not  being  transferred  to  Local 
Authorities with the same guarantee of existing allocations to individuals. 
 

The  Government  know  that  the  closure  of  the  ILF  would  be  more  difficult  for  those 
Group 1 users who  are not currently receiving  any Local Authority funding, and who in 
some  cases  have  little  experience  of  the  mainstream  care  and  support  system.    It  is 
important that those users engage with the local authority care and support services for 
which they are eligible. 

Question 4 

What are the specific challenges in relation to Group 1 users? How can the Government 
ensure this group  are  able to  access the full range  of Local Authority care and support 
services for which they are eligible? 

RESPONSE 

The Government will need to communicate effectively about the changes and the levels 
of care and support that can be expected. This will need to itemise the differences in 



existing and future levels of support which may be available. 

ILF recipients may not receive the level of resource allocation as they currently do from 
ILF leading to challenge about assessment. 

 

It should be noted that this group of people is likely to be affected by other welfare 
reforms (such as Housing Benefit) and it would therefore be necessary to undertake a 
total impact assessment assessing the implications of  all benefit changes together. 

It would be important for ILF to state to recipients that the fund is stopping and that they 
can be assessed by their Local Authority social services to meet their needs. It would be 
very important to explain that this is not a continuance of the fund administered through 
the Local Authority, but a transfer of resources and complete re-assessment by the 
Local Authority under a different eligibility framework. 

It will involve extra staff time in conducting new care assessments, reviewing existing 
ones where ILF was a component, with the likelihood of only being able to offer a 
reduced pare package. This may be mitigated in the short-term by the availability of 
transfer monies. 

 

The  Government  remains  committed  to  funding  current  ILF  care  packages  until  2015.  
But  they  know  that  it  will  take  some  time  to  manage  the  move  to  sole  local  authority 
funding.  It would be necessary to start such a process well in  advance  of 2015.  This 
consultation  is  only  the  start  of  a  process  of  working  with  users,  Local  Authorities  and 
the Governments of Scotland, Wales and Northern Ireland.  

Question 5 

How  can  DWP,  the  ILF  and  Local  Authorities  best  continue  to  work  with  ILF  users 
between now and 2015?  How can the ILF best work with individual Local Authorities if 
the decision to close the ILF is taken? 

 

RESPONSE 

Fully inform and consult users. Be clear about the new arrangements proposed and the 
reason  for  them.    Take  into  consideration  the  full  range  of  responses  to  previous 
questions. 
 

This is happening just as a sea change is about to take place with the income that users 
are reliant upon. In particular DLA (the high rate care component of which is critical to an 
award of ILF) is being replaced by PIP in 2013. If the high rate care component (and its 
‘equivalent’ in PIP) is lost then ILF will be lost. 
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